

No. 09-1313

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Haidar Muhsin Saleh,
Ilham Nassir Ibrahim, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CACI International Inc, CACI Premier
Technology, Inc., and Titan Corporation,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
CACI INTERNATIONAL INC AND
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.**

J. WILLIAM KOEGEL, JR.

Counsel of Record

JOHN F. O'CONNOR

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-3000

Wkoegel@steptoe.com

Counsel for Respondents

CACI International Inc and

CACI Premier Technology, Inc.

230717



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	1
I. Petitioners’ ATS Claims Do Not Present The Claimed Circuit Split and Do Not Warrant Review	1
A. Petitioners’ ATS Claims Do Not Present The Claimed Circuit Split ...	1
1. The D.C. Circuit’s Ruling Did Not Turn on Titan’s Status As a Public or Private Actor	1
2. The Circuit Split Claimed by Petitioners Is Neither Clear Nor Entrenched	5
B. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle For Deciding the First Question Presented	8

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Court of Appeals’ Rejection of Petitioners’ ATS Claims Was Correct	10
II. The Court of Appeals’ Preemption Decision Does Not Warrant Review	13
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Implicate Derivative Sovereign Immunity as the Second Question Presented Suggests	15
B. The Court of Appeals’ Preemption Decision Does Not Involve Any Claimed Circuit Split	16
C. There Is No Conflict With This Court’s Decisions in <i>Boyle</i> or <i>Wyeth</i>	18
1. The D.C. Circuit’s Conflict Preemption Analysis is Consistent with <i>Boyle</i>	18
2. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision in <i>Saleh</i> Does Not Conflict With <i>Wyeth</i>	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009)	17
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , No. 8:08-cv-1696 (D. Md. filed June 30, 2008)	17
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	11, 13
<i>Bentzlin v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1486 (C.D. Cal 1993)	19
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	9, 15, 18, 20
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Serv., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	10, 16, 17, 20
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , No. H-05-1731, slip op. (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2010)	17
<i>Harris v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 400 (W.D. Pa. 2009)	17
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005)	7, 19
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948)	19
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	5, 7, 10
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank</i> , 54 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Koochi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	16, 19
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Talisman Energy</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	4, 6, 7
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 10
<i>Slotten v. Hoffman</i> , 999 F.2d 333 (8th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	2, 3, 11, 13
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-341, 2010 WL 1707530 (E.D. Va. Apr. 16, 2010)	17
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6, 7, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vasquez v. United States</i> , 454 U.S. 975	17
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	18, 21, 22
 Constitutions	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 10	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 1, 11-16	22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	22
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	22
 Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 801	12
10 U.S.C. § 948a	12
10 U.S.C. § 2734	14
18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340A	12
18 U.S.C. § 2441	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)	14

Rules

S. Ct. R. 10	20
